

Supreme Court No. 96645-1

Court of Appeals No. 76572-8-I

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RAUL CORTES-MENDEZ,

Petitioner.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Kate Benward  
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....1

B. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED.....5

**1. Where social science research establishes that the third *Manson v. Brathwaite* reliability factor—the accuracy of the witness’s prior description of the suspect— is critical to assessing the reliability of a suggestive identification, should this Court accept review of the Court of Appeals’ decision that ignored this third factor, in violation of due process and contrary to the substantial public interest in reducing wrongful convictions?.....5**

a. The United States Supreme Court articulated the factors a court must consider before admitting an out-of-court identification obtained through a suggestive identification procedure like the one used by Officer Lemberg.....5

b. Social science research establishes that memory is reshaped over time; thus the ability provide a description of the suspect prior to the suggestive identification is critical. .... 7

c. The Court of Appeals ignored the third *Manson v. Brathwaite* factor that undermined the reliability of Officer Lemberg’s out-of-court identification. .... 9

d. The Court of Appeals’ analysis of the remaining *Brathwaite* factors does not mitigate the risk of irreparable misidentification. 10

**2. This Court should grant review to determine whether counsel is ineffective for failing to seek exclusion of an unquestionably suggestive identification procedure..... 12**

F. CONCLUSION ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington State Supreme Court Cases**

*In re Caldellis*, 187 Wn.2d 127, 385 P.3d 135 (2016) ..... 13

*In re Khan*, 184 Wn.2d 679, 363 P.3d 577 (2015) ..... 12

*In re Yates*, 177 Wn.2d 1, 296 P.3d 872 (2013) ..... 13

*State v. Reichenbach*, 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) ..... 13

*State v. Sutherby*, 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009)..... 13

*State v. Vickers*, 148 Wn.2d 91, 59 P.3d 58 (2002)..... 5

**Washington Court of Appeals Decisions**

*State v. Barker*, 103 Wn. App. 893, 14 P.3d 863 (2000)..... 6

*State v. Birch*, 151 Wn. App. 504, 213 P.3d 63 (2009) ..... 5

*State v. Feely*, 192 Wn. App. 751, 368 P.3d 514 (2016), *review denied*, 185 Wn.2d 1042, 377 P.3d 762 (2016) ..... 13

*State v. Kinard*, 109 Wn. App. 428, 36 P.3d 573 (2001)..... 6

*State v. Linares*, 98 Wn. App. 397, 989 P.2d 591 (1999)..... 6

*State v. McDonald*, 40 Wn. App. 743, 700 P.2d 327 (1985)..... 6

*State v. Meckelson*, 133 Wn. App. 431, 135 P.3d 991 (2006)..... 14

*State v. Rainey*, 107 Wn. App. 129, 28 P.3d 10 (2001)..... 14

*State v. Ramirez*, 109 Wn. App. 749, 37 P.3d 343 (2002)..... 11

**Washington Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. I, § 22 ..... 2, 12  
Const. art I, § 3..... 1

**Federal Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....12  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....1

**Rules**

RAP 13.3..... 1  
RAP 13.4(b)(3) ..... 1, 16  
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....1, 16  
RAP 2.5(a)(3) ..... 14

**United States Supreme Court Decisions**

*Manson v. Brathwaite*, 432 U.S. 98, 97 S. Ct. 2243, 2253, 53 L. Ed. 2d 140 (1977)..... 1, 6, 9  
*Neil v. Biggers*, 409 U.S. 188, 93 S. Ct. 375, 34 L. Ed. 2d 401 (1972).. 6  
*Simmons v. United States*, 390 U.S. 377, 88 S.Ct. 967, 19 L.Ed.2d 1247 (1968) 6  
*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)..... 12, 13  
*United States v. Wade*, 388 U.S. 218, 87 S. Ct. 1926, 18 L. Ed 1149 (1967) .....7

## Other Authorities

- Douglas Balko, *Justice Delayed Is Justice Denied: Wrongful Convictions, Eyewitness-Expert Testimony, and Recent Developments*, 46 Suffolk U.L. Rev. 1087 (2013).....9
- Kenneth A. Deffenbacher et al., *Forgetting the Once-Seen Face: Estimating the Strength of an Eyewitness's Memory Representation*, 14 J. Experimental Psychol.: Applied 139 (2008).....8
- Aliza B. Kaplan & Janis C. Puracal, *Who Could It Be Now? Challenging the Reliability of First Time in-Court Identifications After State v. Henderson and State v. Lawson*, 105 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 947 (2015).....7
